

SECTION IV B

Listed on 23.02.2015

Court No.3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.33

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 17325 OF 2009

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Gurcharan Singh ...Petitioner

Versus

Gurcharan Singh ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.8.2009 and 12.08.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

Order dated 21.08.2009

" Issue notice on the limited question relating to return of the sums alleged to have been paid by the petitioner to the respondent in terms of the agreement for sale."

Order dated 12.08.2013

" Nobody appears for the petitioner despite the matter called twice.

However, in the interest of justice, adjourned to 14th August, 2013."

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 5.12.2009. Mr. P.N. Puri, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & memo of appearance on behalf of sole respondent and no counter affidavit has been filed so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The above mentioned matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Kailash Chand, Adv.
Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR